

## IFRSs iXBRL財務報表申報作業

茂順 - 合併財報  
申報內容查詢及確認

申報年季：112 / 02

申報日期：112/08/09 申報時間：14:30:45

## 合併資產負債表

項目代號	會計項目	本期	去年年底	去年同期
1100	現金及約當現金	408,395	437,993	336,086
1136	按攤銷後成本衡量之金融資產 - 流動	50,158	51,499	96,200
1150	應收票據淨額	357,749	284,974	306,902
1170	應收帳款淨額	1,107,810	1,107,479	920,286
1180	應收帳款 - 關係人淨額	23,552	16,675	7,302
1200	其他應收款	19,076	30,968	25,610
130X	存貨	1,164,842	1,242,492	1,106,525
1470	其他流動資產	56,478	52,985	80,054
11XX	流動資產合計	3,188,060	3,225,065	2,878,965
1550	採用權益法之投資	32,750	42,685	39,582
1600	不動產、廠房及設備	1,837,243	1,545,148	1,529,174
1755	使用權資產	53,390	55,357	58,657
1760	投資性不動產淨額	0	267,188	267,515
1780	無形資產	17,319	14,613	10,015
1840	遞延所得稅資產	85,947	74,635	68,811
1900	其他非流動資產	30,358	20,259	21,541
15XX	非流動資產合計	2,057,007	2,019,885	1,995,295
1XXX	資產總計	5,245,067	5,244,950	4,874,260
2100	短期借款	130,000	490,000	154,000
2150	應付票據	2,925	3,243	2,991
2170	應付帳款	164,772	218,591	213,085
2200	其他應付款	841,143	407,111	772,641
2230	本期所得稅負債	135,675	147,528	86,080
2250	負債準備 - 流動	0	0	17,799
2280	租賃負債 - 流動	3,407	2,212	3,456
2300	其他流動負債	28,165	31,254	36,891
2320	一年或一營業週期內到期長期負債	11,320	11,320	11,320
2399	其他流動負債 - 其他	16,845	19,934	25,571
21XX	流動負債合計	1,306,087	1,299,939	1,286,943
2540	長期借款	73,580	79,240	84,900
2570	遞延所得稅負債	364,401	331,630	351,042
2580	租賃負債 - 非流動	1,089	2,073	3,004
2600	其他非流動負債	42,251	48,371	38,897
25XX	非流動負債合計	481,321	461,314	477,843
2XXX	負債總計	1,787,408	1,761,253	1,764,786
3110	普通股股本	831,613	831,613	831,613
3100	股本合計	831,613	831,613	831,613
3210	資本公積 - 發行溢價	208,642	208,642	208,642
3270	資本公積 - 合併溢額	6,101	6,101	6,101
3200	資本公積合計	214,743	214,743	214,743
3310	法定盈餘公積	884,775	820,541	820,541
3320	特別盈餘公積	166,779	191,973	191,973
3350	未分配盈餘 (或待彌補虧損)	1,561,885	1,575,045	1,196,117
3300	保留盈餘合計	2,613,439	2,587,559	2,208,631
3410	國外營運機構財務報表換算之兌換差額	-205,623	-166,780	-162,515
3400	其他權益合計	-205,623	-166,780	-162,515
31XX	歸屬於母公司業主之權益合計	3,454,172	3,467,135	3,092,472

36XX	非控制權益	3,487	16,562	17,002
3XXX	權益總額	3,457,659	3,483,697	3,109,474
3X2X	負債及權益總計	5,245,067	5,244,950	4,874,260
3997	待註銷股本股數	0	0	0
3998	預收股款 (權益項下) 之約當發行股數	0	0	0
3999	母公司暨子公司所持有之母公司庫藏股股數 (單位: 股)	0	0	0

**合併 綜合損益表**

項目代號	會計項目	本期	去年同期	本期累計	去年同期累計
4000	營業收入合計	1,289,616	960,920	2,419,099	1,904,590
5000	營業成本合計	760,452	645,336	1,441,496	1,277,744
5900	營業毛利 (毛損)	529,164	315,584	977,603	626,846
5920	已實現銷貨 (損) 益	-2,882	-647	-5,049	23
5950	營業毛利 (毛損) 淨額	526,282	314,937	972,554	626,869
6100	推銷費用	54,608	48,367	103,827	108,102
6200	管理費用	87,284	77,380	172,039	152,319
6300	研究發展費用	19,796	15,942	37,366	31,253
6450	預期信用減損損失(利益)	0	10	0	2,139
6000	營業費用合計	161,688	141,699	313,232	293,813
6900	營業利益 (損失)	364,594	173,238	659,322	333,056
7100	利息收入合計	1,465	743	2,446	1,405
7010	其他收入合計	1,154	2,295	2,014	4,664
7020	其他利益及損失淨額	14,021	6,898	13,549	29,782
7050	財務成本淨額	1,576	838	3,785	1,869
7060	採用權益法認列之關聯企業及合資損益之份額淨額	41	2,391	-1,464	3,569
7000	營業外收入及支出合計	15,105	11,489	12,760	37,551
7900	繼續營業單位稅前淨利 (淨損)	379,699	184,727	672,082	370,607
7950	所得稅費用 (利益) 合計	99,057	59,333	179,853	105,326
8000	繼續營業單位本期淨利 (淨損)	280,642	125,394	492,229	265,281
8200	本期淨利 (淨損)	280,642	125,394	492,229	265,281
8361	國外營運機構財務報表換算之兌換差額	-53,991	-25,973	-45,304	35,955
8370	採用權益法認列之關聯企業及合資之其他綜合損益之份額-可能重分類至損益之項目	-760	3,140	-3,116	1,228
8399	與可能重分類之項目相關之所得稅	-10,960	-4,532	-9,710	7,365
8360	後續可能重分類至損益之項目總額	-43,791	-18,301	-38,710	29,818
8300	其他綜合損益 (淨額)	-43,791	-18,301	-38,710	29,818
8500	本期綜合損益總額	236,851	107,093	453,519	295,099
8610	母公司業主 (淨利) 損	280,110	124,215	491,583	263,415
8620	非控制權益 (淨利) 損	532	1,179	646	1,866
8710	母公司業主 (綜合損益)	236,268	106,086	452,740	292,873
8720	非控制權益 (綜合損益)	583	1,007	779	2,226
9710	繼續營業單位淨利 (淨損)	3.37	1.49	5.91	3.17
9750	基本每股盈餘合計	3.37	1.49	5.91	3.17
9810	繼續營業單位淨利 (淨損)	3.36	1.49	5.89	3.15
9850	稀釋每股盈餘合計	3.36	1.49	5.89	3.15

**合併 現金流量表**

項目代號	會計項目	本期	去年同期
A00010	繼續營業單位稅前淨利 (淨損)	672,082	370,607
A10000	本期稅前淨利 (淨損)	672,082	370,607
A20100	折舊費用	81,292	78,778
A20200	攤銷費用	9,499	8,013
A20300	預期信用減損損失 (利益) 數與帳費用提列 (轉列收入) 數	0	2,139
A20900	利息費用	3,785	1,869
A21200	利息收入	-2,446	-1,405
A22300	採用權益法認列之關聯企業及合資損失 (利益) 之份額	1,464	-3,569
A22500	處分及報廢不動產、廠房及設備損失 (利益)	285	1,372
A24000	已實現銷貨損失 (利益)	5,049	-23
A20010	收益費損項目合計	98,928	87,174
A31130	應收票據 (增加) 減少	-72,775	35,282

A31150	應收帳款 (增加) 減少	-331	6,820
A31160	應收帳款 - 關係人 (增加) 減少	-6,877	11,191
A31180	其他應收款 (增加) 減少	12,089	11,511
A31200	存貨 (增加) 減少	77,650	-122,065
A31240	其他流動資產 (增加) 減少	-3,493	-31,562
A31000	與營業活動相關之資產之淨變動合計	6,263	-88,823
A32130	應付票據增加 (減少)	-318	523
A32150	應付帳款增加 (減少)	-53,819	39,119
A32180	其他應付款增加 (減少)	-39,343	-34,076
A32230	其他流動負債增加 (減少)	-3,089	-3,542
A32240	淨確定福利負債增加(減少)	-6,120	-11,455
A32000	與營業活動相關之負債之淨變動合計	-102,689	-9,431
A30000	與營業活動相關之資產及負債之淨變動合計	-96,426	-98,254
A20000	調整項目合計	2,502	-11,080
A33000	營運產生之現金流入 (流出)	674,584	359,527
A33100	收取之利息	2,431	1,375
A33300	支付之利息	-3,850	-2,099
A33500	退還 (支付) 之所得稅	-158,792	-114,731
AAAA	營業活動之淨現金流入 (流出)	514,373	244,072
B00040	取得按攤銷後成本衡量之金融資產	0	-36,784
B00050	處分按攤銷後成本衡量之金融資產	1,341	0
B02700	取得不動產、廠房及設備	-120,097	-73,171
B02800	處分不動產、廠房及設備	135	284
B04300	其他應收款 - 關係人增加	-244	-244
B04500	取得無形資產	-9,844	-10,690
B06800	其他非流動資產減少	2,970	1,028
B07600	收取之股利	0	3,159
BBBB	投資活動之淨現金流入 (流出)	-125,739	-116,418
C00100	短期借款增加	1,490,000	1,474,000
C00200	短期借款減少	-1,850,000	-1,560,000
C01700	償還長期借款	-5,660	-185,089
C04020	租賃本金償還	-2,165	-2,950
C05800	非控制權益變動	-13,319	0
CCCC	籌資活動之淨現金流入 (流出)	-381,144	-274,039
DDDD	匯率變動對現金及約當現金之影響	-37,088	12,456
EEEE	本期現金及約當現金增加 (減少) 數	-29,598	-133,929
E00100	期初現金及約當現金餘額	437,993	470,015
E00200	期末現金及約當現金餘額	408,395	336,086
E00210	資產負債表帳列之現金及約當現金	408,395	336,086

合併 本期權益變動表 單位：仟元

	普通股股本	股本合計	資本公積	法定盈餘公積	特別盈餘公積	未分配盈餘 (或待彌補虧損)	保留盈餘合計	國外營運機構財務報表換算之兌換差額	其他權益項目合計	歸屬於母公司業主之權益總計	非控制權益	權益總額
期初餘額	831,613	831,613	214,743	820,541	191,973	1,575,045	2,587,559	-166,780	-166,780	3,467,135	16,562	3,483,697
提列法定盈餘公積	0	0	0	64,234	0	-64,234	0	0	0	0	0	0
普通股現金股利	0	0	0	0	0	-465,703	-465,703	0	0	-465,703	0	-465,703
特別盈餘公積迴轉	0	0	0	0	-25,194	25,194	0	0	0	0	0	0
本期淨利 (淨損)	0	0	0	0	0	491,583	491,583	0	0	491,583	646	492,229
本期其他綜合損益	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-39,434	-39,434	-39,434	133	-39,301
本期綜合損益總額	0	0	0	0	0	491,583	491,583	-39,434	-39,434	452,149	779	452,928
處分採用權益法之投資 /子公司	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	591	591	591	-13,854	-13,263
權益增加(減少)總額	0	0	0	64,234	-25,194	-13,160	25,880	-38,843	-38,843	-12,963	-13,075	-26,038
期末餘額	831,613	831,613	214,743	884,775	166,779	1,561,885	2,613,439	-205,623	-205,623	3,454,172	3,487	3,457,659

合併 去年同期權益變動表 單位：仟元

	普通股股本	股本合計	資本公積	法定盈餘公積	特別盈餘公積	未分配盈餘 (或待彌補虧損)	保留盈餘合計	國外營運機構財務報表換算之兌換差額	其他權益項目合計	歸屬於母公司業主之權益總計	非控制權益	權益總額
期初餘額	831,613	831,613	214,743	765,188	176,171	1,419,664	2,361,023	-191,973	-191,973	3,215,406	14,776	3,230,182
提列法定盈餘公積	0	0	0	55,353	0	-55,353	0	0	0	0	0	0
提列特別盈餘公積	0	0	0	0	15,802	-15,802	0	0	0	0	0	0

普通股現金股利	0	0	0	0	0	-415,807	-415,807	0	0	-415,807	0	-415,807
本期淨利(淨損)	0	0	0	0	0	263,415	263,415	0	0	263,415	1,866	265,281
本期其他綜合損益	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	29,458	29,458	29,458	360	29,818
本期綜合損益總額	0	0	0	0	0	263,415	263,415	29,458	29,458	292,873	2,226	295,099
權益增加(減少)總額	0	0	0	55,353	15,802	-223,547	-152,392	29,458	29,458	-122,934	2,226	-120,708
期末餘額	831,613	831,613	214,743	820,541	191,973	1,196,117	2,208,631	-162,515	-162,515	3,092,472	17,002	3,109,474

會計師查核報告 單位：仟元

會計師事務所名稱	資誠聯合會計師事務所
簽證會計師名稱1	吳松源
簽證會計師名稱2	徐建業
核閱或查核日期	112/08/08
報告種類	核閱報告
核閱或查核報告類型	保留結論
查核報告類型細分	(Y)非重要子公司或採用權益法之投資未經會計師查核或核閱
簡述強調事項內容	
簡述其他事項內容	
會計師查核報告內容	<p>茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司 公鑒：</p> <p>前言 茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司及子公司(以下簡稱「茂順集團」)民國112年6月30日及民國111年6月30日之合併資產負債表、暨民國112年4月1日至6月30日、民國111年4月1日至6月30日、民國112年1月1日至6月30日及民國111年1月1日至6月30日之合併綜合損益表、暨民國112年1月1日至6月30日及民國111年1月1日至6月30日之合併權益變動表、合併現金流量表、以及合併財務報表附註(包括重大會計政策彙總)、業經本會計師核閱竣事。依證券發行人財務報告編製準則及經金融監督管理委員會認可並發布生效之國際會計準則第34號「期中財務報導」編製允當表達之合併財務報表係管理階層之責任。本會計師之責任係依據核閱結果對合併財務報表作成結論。</p> <p>範圍 除保留結論之基礎段所述者外，本會計師係依照中華民國核閱準則2410號「財務報表之核閱」執行核閱工作。核閱合併財務報表時所執行之程序包括查詢(主要向負責財務與會計事務之人員查詢)、分析性程序及其他核閱程序。核閱工作之範圍明顯小於查核工作之範圍，因此本會計師可能無法察覺所有可藉由查核工作辨認之重大事項，故無法表示查核意見。</p> <p>保留結論之基礎 如合併財務報表附註四(三)及六(五)所述，列入上開合併財務報表之部分非重要子公司及採用權益法之投資之同期間財務報表未經會計師核閱，其民國112年6月30日及民國111年6月30日之資產總額分別為新台幣114,919千元及新台幣144,662千元，分別占合併資產總額之2.19%及2.97%；負債總額分別為新台幣20,321千元及新台幣25,928千元，分別占合併負債總額之1.14%及1.47%；其民國112年4月1日至6月30日、民國111年4月1日至6月30日、民國112年1月1日至6月30日及民國111年1月1日至6月30日之綜合損益總額分別為利益新台幣2,461千元、利益新台幣6,129千元、利益新台幣786千元及利益新台幣12,061千元，分別占合併綜合損益總額之1.04%、5.72%、0.17%及4.09%。</p> <p>保留結論 依本會計師核閱結果，除保留結論之基礎段所述部分非重要子公司及採用權益法之投資之財務報表尚經會計師核閱，對合併財務報表可能有所調整之影響外，並未發現上開合併財務報表在所有重大方面有未依照證券發行人財務報告編製準則及經金融監督管理委員會認可並發布生效之國際會計準則第34號「期中財務報導」編製，致無法允當表達茂順集團民國112年6月30日及民國111年6月30日之合併財務狀況、民國112年4月1日至6月30日、民國111年4月1日至6月30日、民國112年1月1日至6月30日及民國111年1月1日至6月30日之合併財務績效、暨民國112年1月1日至6月30日及民國111年1月1日至6月30日合併現金流量之情事。</p> <p>資誠聯合會計師事務所 吳松源 會計師 徐建業 金融監督管理委員會 核准簽證文號：金證審字第1090350620號 金管證審字第1050035683號 中華民國112年8月8日</p>
截至本季止採用其他會計師查核意見(核閱報告)之子公司期末資產總額	0
截至本季止採用其他會計師查核意見(核閱報告)之子公司營業收入淨額	0
本季採用其他會計師查核意見(核閱報告)之子公司營業收入淨額	0
截至本季止採用其他會計師查核意見(核閱報告)之採用權益法之投資期末餘額	0
截至本季止採用其他會計師查核意見(核閱報告)之採用權益法之投資當期認列關聯企業及合資損益之份額	0
本季採用其他會計師查核意見(核閱報告)之採用權益法之投資當期認列關聯企業及合資損益之份額	0
截至本季止未經會計師查核(核閱)之子公司期末資產總額	82,169
截至本季止未經會計師查核(核閱)之子公司綜合損益金額	2,250
本季未經會計師查核(核閱)之子公司綜合損益金額	2,420
截至本季止未經會計師查核(核閱)之採用權益法之投資期末餘額	32,750

截至本季止未經會計師查核(核閱)之採用權益法之投資當期認列關聯企業及合資損益之份額	-1,464
本季末經會計師查核(核閱)之採用權益法之投資當期認列關聯企業及合資損益之份額	41

Name of CPA Firm	PricewaterhouseCoopers		
Name of CPA 1	Wu, Sung-Yuan	Name of CPA 2	Hsu, Chien-Yeh
Date of Audit (Review)	112/08/08		
Type of Report	Review Report		
Type of Opinion	Qualified Conclusion		
Situations for not Issuing a Standard Unqualified Opinion	(Y) Financial statements of non-major subsidiary or investment accounted for using equity method have not been audited or reviewed		
Description of Matter Emphasized			
Description of Other Matter			
Content of Independent Auditors Report	<p>To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Nak Sealing Technologies Corporation</p> <p><b>Opinion</b></p> <p>We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Nak Sealing Technologies Corporation and subsidiaries (the "Group") as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income, of changes in equity and of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.</p> <p>In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and the International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, IFRIC Interpretations, and SIC Interpretations as endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission.</p> <p><b>Basis for opinion</b></p> <p>We conducted our audits in accordance with the Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants and generally accepted auditing standards in the Republic of China. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountant of the Republic of China, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. Based on our audits and the reports of other independent auditors, we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.</p> <p><b>Key audit matters</b></p> <p>Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Group's 2022 consolidated financial statements. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole and, in forming our opinion thereon, we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.</p> <p>Key audit matters for the Group's 2022 consolidated financial statements are stated as follows:</p> <p><b>Timing of sales revenue recognition</b></p> <p><b>Description</b></p> <p>Please refer to Note 4(26) for accounting policies on revenue recognition. For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Group had operating revenue amounting to NT\$4,162,236 thousand.</p> <p>The Group primarily engaged in manufacture and sales of various types of sealing components, the marketing channels of products spread over the globe, and sales to customers involves different kinds of transaction terms. The Group recognised sales revenue in accordance with the transaction terms of individual customer and after delivery and confirming the control was transferred. Thus, the procedure of revenue recognition usually involved highly manual judgment and works, and which financial report period will the sales revenue be recognised in would be affected by whether the control of goods were transferred to buyers in accordance with the performance obligations which were regulated in the contracts before the final date of reporting period. Thus, we consider the timing of sales revenue recognition a key audit matter.</p> <p>How our audit addressed the matter</p> <p>We performed the following audit procedures on the above key audit matter:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Understood and assessed the working procedures and internal control system of the Group's timing of sales revenue recognition, and tested for the efficiency of such controls.</li> <li>2. Performed sales cut-off test for a certain period around balance sheet date and reviewed evidence in relation to subsequent significant sales returns and discounts to assess the adequacy of revenue cut-off.</li> <li>3. We performed confirmation procedures and substantive test on the ending amount of accounts receivable, and checked whether accounts receivable and sales revenue have been recorded in the proper period.</li> </ol> <p>Whether the accounting estimates of allowance for inventory valuation losses were adequate</p> <p><b>Description</b></p> <p>Please refer to Notes 4(12), 5(2) and 6(4) for a description of accounting policy on inventory valuation, accounting estimates and assumptions in relation to loss allowance and details of loss allowance. As of December 31, 2022, the Group's total amount of inventories and allowance for inventory valuation losses were NT\$1,304,223 thousand and NT\$61,731 thousand, respectively.</p> <p>The Group primarily engaged in manufacture and sales of various types of sealing components. Such inventories were affected by highly competitive market and the price fluctuation of international raw materials, such as glue, fossil oil and steel, thus, there were higher risk in inventories valuation losses and obsolescence. In addition, the Group's allowance for valuation loss on</p>		

inventories primarily came from individually identified obsolete or damaged inventories. Since the cash amount of inventories was significant, types of items were many, and the net realisable value adopted usually involved subjective judgment, therefore, there was estimates uncertainty. Thus, we consider the estimates of allowance for inventory valuation losses a key audit matter.

How our audit addressed the matter

We performed the following audit procedures on the above key audit matter:

1. Obtained an understanding of the Group's operations and industry in order to assess the reasonableness of the policy on recognition of allowance for inventory valuation losses.
2. Obtained an understanding on the warehouse management processes, reviewed the annual physical inventory count plan, participated in and observed the annual inventory count in order to evaluate the effectiveness of procedures used by the management to identify and control obsolete inventories.
3. Obtained inventory ageing report statements which management used in valuation and related supporting documents to verify the date of inventory change, and test the accuracy and reasonableness of program logic of report statements.
4. Obtained the inventory cost and net realisable value estimation data which was prepared by management to verify individual inventory item with sales evidences and its accounting records, and tested the calculation of statements for accuracy to assess the basis of net realisable value and its reasonableness.

Other matter - Parent company only financial reports

We have audited and expressed an unqualified opinion and unqualified opinion with emphasis of matter on the parent company only financial statements of Nak Sealing Technologies Corporation as at and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the parent company only financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and the International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, IFRIC Interpretations, and SIC Interpretations as endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance, including the Audit Committee, are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the parent company only financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in the Republic of China will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken based on these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards in the Republic of China, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

1. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls.
2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal controls.
3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
6. Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Wu, Sung-Yuan

Hsu, Chien-Yeh

For and on Behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan  
(Today)

Ending balance of assets of subsidiaries whose financial statements were audited or reviewed by other independent accountants	0
Total year-to-date revenues of subsidiaries whose financial statements were audited or reviewed by other independent accountants	0
Total revenues for the quarter of subsidiaries whose financial statements were audited or reviewed by other independent accountants	0
Ending balance of investments accounted for using equity method whose financial statements were audited or reviewed by other independent accountants	0
Share of year-to-date profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method which audited by other independent accountants	0
Share of profit (loss) for the quarter of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method whose financial statements were audited or reviewed by other independent accountants	0
Ending balance of assets of subsidiaries whose financial statements were unaudited or unreviewed	82,169
Year-to-date comprehensive income of subsidiaries whose financial statements were unaudited or unreviewed	2,250
Comprehensive income for the quarter of subsidiaries whose financial statements were unaudited or unreviewed	2,420
Ending balance of investments accounted for using equity method whose financial statements were unaudited or unreviewed	32,750
Share of year-to-date profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method whose financial statements were unaudited or unreviewed	-1,464
Share of profit (loss) for the quarter of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method whose financial statements were unaudited or unreviewed	41

財報附註：

項目	內容																										
(一) 公司沿革及業務範圍																											
1 公司沿革及業務範圍	茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司(以下簡稱「本公司」)設立於民國65年8月。本公司及子公司(以下統稱「本集團」)主要營業項目為從事各類油封之加工製造、橡膠機械製造、金屬模具製造及進出口等有關業務。																										
(二) 通過財報之日期及程序																											
1 通過財報之日期及程序	本合併財務報告於民國112年8月8日經董事會通過後發布。																										
(三) 新發布及修訂準則及解釋之適用																											
1 新發布及修訂準則及解釋之適用	<p>(一)已採用金融監督管理委員會(以下簡稱「金管會」)認可並發布生效之新發布、修正後國際財務報導準則之影響</p> <p>下表彙列金管會認可並發布生效之民國112年適用之國際財務報導準則之新發布、修正及修訂之準則及解釋：</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>新發布/修正/修訂準則及解釋</th> <th>國際會計準則理事會發布之生效日</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>國際會計準則第1號之修正「會計政策之揭露」</td> <td>民國112年1月1日</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際會計準則第8號之修正「會計估計之定義」</td> <td>民國112年1月1日</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際會計準則第12號之修正「與單一交易所產生之資產及負債有關之遞延所得稅」</td> <td>民國112年1月1日</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>本集團經評估上述準則及解釋對本集團財務狀況與財務績效並無重大影響。</p> <p>(二)尚未採用金管會認可之新發布、修正後國際財務報導準則之影響</p> <p>無。</p> <p>(三)國際會計準則理事會已發布但尚未經金管會認可之國際財務報導準則之影響</p> <p>下表彙列國際會計準則理事會已發布但尚未納入金管會認可之國際財務報導準則之新發布、修正及修訂之準則及解釋：</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>新發布/修正/修訂準則及解釋</th> <th>國際會計準則理事會發布之生效日</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>國際財務報導準則第10號及國際會計準則第28號之修正「投資者與其關聯企業或合資間之資產出售或投入」</td> <td>待國際會計準則理事會決定</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際財務報導準則第16號之修正「售後租回中之租賃負債」</td> <td>民國113年1月1日</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際財務報導準則第17號「保險合約」</td> <td>民國112年1月1日</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際財務報導準則第17號「保險合約」之修正</td> <td>民國112年1月1日</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際財務報導準則第17號之修正「初次適用國際財務報導準則第17號及國際財務報導準則第9號—比較資訊」</td> <td>民國112年1月1日</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際會計準則第1號之修正「負債之流動或非流動分類」</td> <td>民國113年1月1日</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際會計準則第1號之修正「具合約條款之非流動負債」</td> <td>民國113年1月1日</td> </tr> <tr> <td>國際會計準則第7號及國際財務報導準則第7號之修正「</td> <td>民國113年1月1日</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	新發布/修正/修訂準則及解釋	國際會計準則理事會發布之生效日	國際會計準則第1號之修正「會計政策之揭露」	民國112年1月1日	國際會計準則第8號之修正「會計估計之定義」	民國112年1月1日	國際會計準則第12號之修正「與單一交易所產生之資產及負債有關之遞延所得稅」	民國112年1月1日	新發布/修正/修訂準則及解釋	國際會計準則理事會發布之生效日	國際財務報導準則第10號及國際會計準則第28號之修正「投資者與其關聯企業或合資間之資產出售或投入」	待國際會計準則理事會決定	國際財務報導準則第16號之修正「售後租回中之租賃負債」	民國113年1月1日	國際財務報導準則第17號「保險合約」	民國112年1月1日	國際財務報導準則第17號「保險合約」之修正	民國112年1月1日	國際財務報導準則第17號之修正「初次適用國際財務報導準則第17號及國際財務報導準則第9號—比較資訊」	民國112年1月1日	國際會計準則第1號之修正「負債之流動或非流動分類」	民國113年1月1日	國際會計準則第1號之修正「具合約條款之非流動負債」	民國113年1月1日	國際會計準則第7號及國際財務報導準則第7號之修正「	民國113年1月1日
新發布/修正/修訂準則及解釋	國際會計準則理事會發布之生效日																										
國際會計準則第1號之修正「會計政策之揭露」	民國112年1月1日																										
國際會計準則第8號之修正「會計估計之定義」	民國112年1月1日																										
國際會計準則第12號之修正「與單一交易所產生之資產及負債有關之遞延所得稅」	民國112年1月1日																										
新發布/修正/修訂準則及解釋	國際會計準則理事會發布之生效日																										
國際財務報導準則第10號及國際會計準則第28號之修正「投資者與其關聯企業或合資間之資產出售或投入」	待國際會計準則理事會決定																										
國際財務報導準則第16號之修正「售後租回中之租賃負債」	民國113年1月1日																										
國際財務報導準則第17號「保險合約」	民國112年1月1日																										
國際財務報導準則第17號「保險合約」之修正	民國112年1月1日																										
國際財務報導準則第17號之修正「初次適用國際財務報導準則第17號及國際財務報導準則第9號—比較資訊」	民國112年1月1日																										
國際會計準則第1號之修正「負債之流動或非流動分類」	民國113年1月1日																										
國際會計準則第1號之修正「具合約條款之非流動負債」	民國113年1月1日																										
國際會計準則第7號及國際財務報導準則第7號之修正「	民國113年1月1日																										

	<p>供應商融資安排」 國際會計準則第12號之修正「國際租稅變革－支柱二規則範本」</p> <p>民國112年5月23日</p> <p>本集團經評估上述準則及解釋對本集團財務狀況與財務績效並無重大影響。</p>
--	---

(四) 重大會計政策之彙總說明

1 遵循聲明	<p>1. 本合併財務報告係依據證券發行人財務報告編製準則與金管會認可並發布生效之國際會計準則第34號「期中財務報導」編製。</p> <p>2. 本合併財務報告應併同民國111年度合併財務報告閱讀。</p>
2 編製基礎	<p>1. 除下列重要項目外，本合併財務報告係按歷史成本編製： 按退休基金資產減除確定福利義務現值之淨額認列之確定福利負債。</p> <p>2. 編製符合金管會認可並發布生效之國際會計報導準則、國際會計準則、解釋及解釋公告(以下簡稱IFRSs)之財務報告需要使用一些重要會計估計，在應用本集團的會計政策過程中亦需要管理階層運用其判斷，涉及高度判斷或複雜性之項目，或涉及合併財務報告之重大假設及估計之項目，請詳附註五說明。</p>
3 合併基礎	
4 合併報表編製原則	<p>(1) 本集團將所有子公司納入合併財務報告編製之個體。子公司指受本集團控制之個體(包括結構型個體)，當本集團暴露於來自對該個體之參與之變動報酬或對該等變動報酬享有權利，且透過對該個體之權力有能力影響該等報酬時，本集團即控制該個體。子公司自本集團取得控制之日起納入合併財務報告，於喪失控制之日起終止合併。</p> <p>(2) 集團內公司間之交易、餘額及未實現損益業已銷除。子公司之會計政策已作必要之調整，與本集團採用之政策一致。</p> <p>(3) 損益及其他綜合損益各組成部分歸屬於母公司業主及非控制權益；綜合損益總額亦歸屬於母公司業主及非控制權益，即使因而導致非控制權益發生虧損餘額。</p> <p>(4) 對子公司持股之變動若未導致喪失控制(與非控制權益之交易)，係作為權益交易處理，亦即視為與業主間進行之交易。非控制權益之調整金額與所支付或收取對價之公允價值間之差額係直接認列於權益。</p> <p>(5) 當集團喪失對子公司之控制，對前子公司之剩餘投資係按公允價值重新衡量，並作為原始認列金融資產之公允價值或原始認列投資關聯企業或合資之成本，公允價值與帳面金額之差額認列為當期損益。對於先前認列於其他綜合損益與該子公司有關之所有金額，其會計處理與本集團若直接處分相關資產或負債之基礎相同，亦即如先前認列為其他綜合損益之利益或損失，於處分相關資產或負債時將被重分類為損益，則當喪失對子公司之控制時，將該利益或損失自權益重分類為損益。</p>

列入合併財務報表之子公司

投資公司名稱	子公司名稱	業務性質	所持股權百分比			說明
			本期	去年年底	去年同期	
茂順密封元件 科技股份有限公司	SMOOTH TRACK ASSOCIATES LIMITED ("SMOOTH")	係從事一般投資業務。	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	註1
茂順密封元件 科技股份有限公司	NAK SEALING PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD. (泰國茂順)	拓展東南亞之市場佔有率，其主要營業項目為銷售密封及配件等業務。	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	註3
茂順密封元件 科技股份有限公司	SHOWMOST INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD. ("SHOWMOST")	係從事一般投資業務。	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	註3
茂順密封元件 科技股份有限公司	松全國際股份 有限公司 (松全)	主要營業項目為橡膠製品製造業。	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	註4
SHOWMOST INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD. ("SHOWMOST")	NAK SEALING TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED (印度茂順)	主要營業項目為銷售密封及配件等業務。	60.00%	60.00%	60.00%	註3
SMOOTH TRACK ASSOCIATES LIMITED ("SMOOTH")	NAK HONGKONG CO., LTD. (香港茂順)	係從事一般投資業務。	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	註1
SMOOTH TRACK ASSOCIATES LIMITED ("SMOOTH")	廣州市茂博汽 車科技有限公 司(廣州茂博)	專業技術服務業。	0.00%	55.00%	55.00%	註2 註3
NAK HONGKONG CO., LTD.	昆山茂順密封 件工業有限公	主要營業項目為生產及製造各式密封及配件等業務。	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	註1



(香港茂順)	司(昆山茂順)						
備註	註1：重要子公司。 註2：因市場因素及經營策略考量，本集團於民國111年8月4日經董事會通過解散廣州市茂博汽車科技有限公司，並於民國112年6月12日註銷消滅。 註3：因不符合重要子公司之定義，其民國112年6月30日及民國111年6月30日之財務報表未經會計師核閱。 註4：民國112年6月30日及民國111年6月30日雖不符合重要子公司之定義，惟其財務報表經會計師核閱。						

未列入合併財務報表之子公司

無此情形

7	外幣	
8	資產與負債區分流動與非流動之標準	
9	自願變更會計政策及會計估計變動	
10	現金及約當現金	
11	金融工具	
12	金融資產	
13	透過損益按公允價值衡量之金融資產	
14	透過其他綜合損益按公允價值衡量之金融資產	
15	按攤銷後成本衡量之金融資產	
16	金融資產減損	
17	金融資產之除列	
18	金融負債及權益工具	
19	負債或權益之分類	
20	透過損益按公允價值衡量之金融負債	
21	按攤銷後成本衡量之金融負債	
22	其他金融負債	
23	金融負債之除列	
24	金融資產及負債之互抵	
25	財務保證合約	
26	衍生金融工具及避險會計	
27	不動產投資信託及資產證券化	
28	借券交易	
29	存貨	
30	生物資產	
31	待出售（非流動）資產及停業單位	
32	投資關聯企業	
33	合資權益	
34	不動產（、廠房）及設備	
35	投資性不動產	
36	租賃	
37	無形資產	
38	探勘及評估資產	
39	非金融資產減損	
40	人壽保險現金解約價值	
41	負債準備	
42	庫藏股票	
43	收入之認列	
44	借款成本	
45	政府補助	
46	員工福利	
47	股份基礎給付	
48	所得稅	

49 企業合併	
50 其他	
項目	說明
(五)當期及遞延所得稅	1. 遞延所得稅採用資產負債表法，按資產及負債之課稅基礎與其於合併資產負債表之帳面金額所產生之暫時性差異認列。源自於原始認列之商譽所產生之遞延所得稅負債則不予認列，若遞延所得稅源自於交易（不包括企業合併）中對資產或負債之原始認列，且在交易當時未影響會計利潤或課稅所得(課稅損失)亦未產生相等之應課稅及可減除暫時性差異，則不予認列。 2. 期中期間之所得稅費用以估計之年度平均有效稅率應用至期中期間之稅前損益計算之。期中期間發生稅率變動時，本集團於變動發生當期一次認列變動影響數，對於所得稅與認列於損益之外的項目有關者，將變動影響數認列於其他綜合損益或權益項目，對於所得稅與認列於損益的項目有關者，則將變動影響數認列於損益。
(四)員工福利	期中期間之退休金成本係採用前一財務年度結束日依精算決定之退休金成本率，以年初至當期末為基礎計算。若該結束日後有重大市場變動及重大縮減、清償或其他重大一次性事項，則加以調整。 短期員工福利 短期員工福利係以預期支付之非折現金額衡量，並於相關服務提供時認列為費用。
(五)重大會計判斷、假設及估計不確性之主要來源	
1 重大會計判斷、假設及估計不確性之主要來源	本期無重大變動，請參閱民國111年度合併財務報表附註五。

#### 應收款項

明細表(單位：新台幣仟元)			
項目及金額			
項目	金額		
	本期	去年年底	去年同期
應收票據	357,749	284,974	306,902
應收帳款	1,121,616	1,121,505	934,361
減：備抵損失	-13,806	-14,026	-14,075
合計	1,465,559	1,392,453	1,227,188
說明			

應收款項之帳齡分析			
帳齡區間及金額			
帳齡區間	金額		
	本期	去年年底	去年同期
未逾期	1,337,450	1,213,611	1,106,088
1-30天	114,791	142,603	99,538
31-90天	14,216	35,436	18,633
91-180天	3,910	4,723	6,087
181-360天	1,984	2,477	1,680
361天以上	7,014	7,629	9,237
合計	1,479,365	1,406,479	1,241,263
說明	以上係以逾期天數為基準進行之帳齡分析。		

應收款項之備抵損失變動資訊		
	本期	去年同期
	金額	金額
期初餘額	14,026	11,804
追溯適用IFRS 9影響數	0	0
提列減損損失	0	2,139
減損損失迴轉	0	0
因無法收回而沖銷之款項	0	0
折現轉回數	0	0
匯率影響數	-220	132
其他	0	0
期末餘額	13,806	14,075
說明		

關係人交易

母公司及最終控制者之名稱

母公司及最終控制者之名稱

無此情形

關係人名稱及關係	
關係人名稱	關係人關係
KISH NAK OIL SEAL MFG. CO., LTD. ("KISH NAK")	本公司之關聯企業
NAK INTERNATIONAL LTD. ("NAK INTERNATIONAL")	本公司之關聯企業
NAK TOTAL SEALING SOLUTIONS PTY LTD. ("NAK TOTAL")	本公司之關聯企業
說明	

與關係人間之重大交易事項

營業收入(單位：新台幣仟元)					
關係人類別與金額					
帳列項目	關係人類別/名稱	金額			
		本期	去年同期	本期累計	去年同期累計
商品銷貨：	—關聯企業	39,759	10,314	70,647	26,365
<b>合計</b>		<b>39,759</b>	<b>10,314</b>	<b>70,647</b>	<b>26,365</b>
說明	本公司與關係人之銷貨係按一般價格辦理，收款條件通常為出貨後150天內收款，一般客戶為出貨後30~180天內收款。				

進貨

無此情形

應收關係人款項(單位：新台幣仟元)					
帳列項目及關係人類別與金額					
帳列項目	關係人類別/名稱	金額			
		本期	去年年底	去年同期	
應收帳款：	—關聯企業	26,353	19,476	10,103	
應收帳款：	減：備抵損失	-2,801	-2,801	-2,801	
長期應收帳款(帳列其他非流動資產)：	—關聯企業	24,426	24,426	24,426	
長期應收帳款(帳列其他非流動資產)：	減：備抵損失	-24,426	-24,426	-24,426	
<b>合計</b>		<b>23,552</b>	<b>16,675</b>	<b>7,302</b>	
說明	應收關係人款項主要來自銷售交易，銷售交易之款項於銷售日後180天到期。該應收款項並無抵押及附息。				

應付關係人款項

無此情形

預付款項

無此情形

財產交易

取得不動產、廠房及設備

無此情形

處分不動產、廠房及設備

無此情形

取得投資性不動產

無此情形

處分投資性不動產

無此情形

取得金融資產

無此情形

處分金融資產

無此情形

取得其他資產

無此情形

處分其他資產

無此情形

對關係人放款

無此情形

向關係人借款

無此情形

背書保證

無此情形

項目	說明
----	----

其它	上開逾期轉列其他應收款係將逾授信期間之應收帳款予以轉列，其帳齡分布情形如下：				
		112年6月30日	111年12月31日	111年6月30日	
	帳齡分佈	逾期帳齡	逾期帳齡	逾期帳齡	
	關聯企業	360天以上	\$ 24,426	\$ 24,426	\$ 24,426
	長期應收帳款(帳列其他非流動資產)				
		112年6月30日			
		期末餘額	利率	利息收入	期末應收利息
	關聯企業	\$ 24,426	2%	\$ 244	\$ 3,427
		111年12月31日			
		期末餘額	利率	利息收入	期末應收利息
關聯企業	\$ 24,426	2%	\$ 489	\$ 3,165	
	111年6月30日				
	期末餘額	利率	利息收入	期末應收利息	
關聯企業	\$ 24,426	2%	\$ 244	\$ 2,920	
關聯企業之資金貸與條件為款項貸與後約定按月償還。					

主要管理階層薪酬(單位：新台幣仟元)				
	本期	去年同期	本期累計	去年同期累計
短期員工福利	10,951	9,454	21,355	22,205
退職後福利	188	207	376	414
其他長期員工福利	0	0	0	0
離職福利	0	0	0	0
股份基礎給付	0	0	0	0
合計	11,139	9,661	21,731	22,619
說明				

資金貸與他人(單位：新台幣仟元)																
編號	貸出資金之公司	貸與對象	往來項目	是否為關係人	本期最高餘額	期末餘額	實際動支金額	利率區間	資金貸與性質	業務往來金額	有短期融通資金必要之原因	提列備抵呆帳金額	擔保品名稱	擔保品價值	對個別對象資金貸與限額	資金貸與比
0	茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	KISH NAK OIL SEAL MFG. CO., LTD.	長期應收款	Y	24,426	24,426	24,426	2%	(1)	0	-	24,426	-	0	0	34
<b>FPO019</b>	<b>母公司資金貸與他人餘額合計</b>															
<b>FPO020</b>	<b>子公司資金貸與他人餘額合計</b>															
<b>FPO021</b>	<b>母公司資金貸與他人實際動支金額合計</b>															
<b>FPO022</b>	<b>子公司資金貸與他人實際動支金額合計</b>															
備註	註1：(1)有業務往來者限額，貸與總金額以不超過本公司淨值10%為限，個別貸與金額以不超過雙方最近一年業務往來金額為限。 (2)有短期融通資金之必要者限額：貸與總金額以不超過本公司淨值20%為限，個別貸與金額以不超過本公司淨值10%為限。 (3)係112年1月1日至112年6月30日之資訊。 註2：(1)有業務往來者。 (2)有短期融通資金之必要者。 註3：依(93)基秘字第167號規定將逾授信期間之帳款轉列其他應收款。 註4：本公司對KISH NAK OIL SEAL MFG. CO., LTD. 資金貸與金額已超過雙方最近一年業務往來金額，致不符合公開發行公司資金貸與及背書保證處理準則之規定，已訂定改善計畫，並將相關改善計畫送審計委員會。 註5：本公司對KISH NAK OIL SEAL MFG. CO., LTD. 之應收關係人款項24,426仟元，已全數提列逾期信用損失，其相關應收關係人款項資訊，請詳附註七(二)說明。															

為他人背書保證

無此情形

母子公司間業務關係及重要交易往來情形(單位：新台幣仟元)				
編號	交易人名稱	交易往來對象	與交易人之關係	交易往來情形

				科目	金額	交易條件	佔合併總營收或總資產之比率
0	茂順密封元件股份有限公司	昆山茂順密封件工業有限公司	1	銷貨收入	77,908	成品銷售價格略低於一般廠商，收款條件為出貨後90天內收款	3.20%
0	茂順密封元件股份有限公司	NAK SEALING PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD.	1	銷貨收入	16,802	銷貨價格同一般廠商，收款條件為出貨後90天內收款	0.70%
0	茂順密封元件股份有限公司	NAK SEALING TECHNOLOGIES (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED	1	銷貨收入	16,316	銷貨價格同一般廠商，收款條件為出貨後90天內收款	0.70%
0	茂順密封元件股份有限公司	昆山茂順密封件工業有限公司	1	應收帳款	30,792	成品銷售價格略低於一般廠商，收款條件為出貨後90天內收款	0.60%
備註							
註1：係母公司對子公司之交易。							
註2：僅揭露交易金額達新台幣一千萬元以上之交易資訊。							

被投資公司名稱、所在地區...等相關資訊 (不包含大陸被投資公司) (單位：新台幣仟元；股數：股)												
投資公司名稱	被投資公司名稱	地區別代號	所在地區	主要營業項目	原始投資金額		期末持股情形			被投資公司本期損益	本期認列之投資損益	備註
					本期期末	去年年底	股數	比率	帳面金額			
茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	SMOOTH TRACK ASSOCIATES LIMITED	226	英屬維京群島	一般投資業務	155,266	155,266	4,787,379	100.00%	1,595,209	169,601	169,601	-
茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	NAK SEALING PRODUCTS (THAILAND) CO., LTD.	199	泰國	油封銷售	12,815	12,815	15,000	100.00%	36,489	4,241	4,241	註2
茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	KISH NAK OIL SEAL MFG. CO., LTD.	97	伊朗	油封生產及銷售	4,865	4,865	150,548	49.00%	1,223	-36	-18	註2
茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	SHOWMOST INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.	132	模里西斯	一般投資業務	17,890	17,890	577,859	100.00%	21,501	2,580	2,580	註2
茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	BUSINESS FRIEND LIMITED	92	香港	一般投資業務	0	0	0	33.34%	1,000	-47	-16	註2
茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	NAK TOTAL SEALING SOLUTIONS PTY LTD.	6	澳大利亞	油封銷售	13,957	13,957	4,900	49.00%	13,440	-6,205	-3,040	註2
茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	松全國際股份有限公司	0	台灣	橡膠製品製造業	197,560	182,560	15,000	100.00%	203,372	623	623	註3
SMOOTH TRACK ASSOCIATES LIMITED	NAK HONGKONG CO., LTD.	92	香港	一般投資業務	149,289	149,289	7,320,000	100.00%	1,627,943	170,654	0	註1
SHOWMOST INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.	NAK INTERNATIONAL LTD.	37	俄羅斯	油封銷售	3,561	3,561	0	33.33%	24,922	4,830	0	註1、註2
SHOWMOST INTERNATIONAL CO., LTD.	NAK SEALING TECHNOLOGIES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	95	印度	油封銷售	1,149	1,149	2,097,865	60.00%	5,229	1,613	0	註1、註2
備註												
註1：係本公司轉投資之孫公司，未予列示投資損益。												
註2：係以被投資公司同期間自行結算且未經會計師核閱之財務報表認列投資損益。												
註3：子公司松全國際股份有限公司於民國112年辦理現金增資15,000仟元，增資基準日為民國112年4月10日，業已完成變更登記。												

#### 大陸地區投資

轉投資大陸地區之事業相關資訊(單位：新台幣仟元)													
大陸被投資公司名稱	主要營業項目	實收資本額	投資方式	本期期初自台灣匯出累積投資金額	本期匯出或收回投資金額		本期期末自台灣匯出累積投資金額	被投資公司本期損益	本公司直接或間接投資之持股比例	本期認列投資損益	期末投資帳面價值	截至本期止已匯回台灣之投資收益	備註
					匯出	收回							
昆山茂順密封件工業有限公司	生產製造各式密封件及其配件	462,365	2	148,385	0	0	148,385	170,654	100.00%	170,654	1,630,053	1,411,221	註1、註3
廣州市茂博汽車科技有限公司	專業技術服務業	0	2	2,851	0	2,851	0	-53	55.00%	-29	0	12,433	註1、註3、註4
備註													
註1：本期相關數字涉及外幣數字，係以資產負債表日之匯率換算為新台幣。													
註2：透過第三地區投資設立公司再投資大陸公司。													
註3：昆山茂順係經台灣母公司簽證會計師核閱之財務報表認列；廣州市茂博係依未經會計師核閱之財務報表認列。													
註4：因市場因素及經營策略考量，本集團於民國111年8月4日經董事會通過解散廣州市茂博汽車科技有限公司，並於民國112年6月12日註銷消滅。													

轉投資大陸地區限額(單位：新台幣仟元)			
公司名稱	本期期末累計自台灣匯出赴大陸地區投資金額	經濟部投審會核准投資金額	依經濟部投審會規定赴大陸地區投資限額
茂順密封元件科技股份有限公司	148,385	295,830	2,072,503
備註			

#### 合併利息收入

項目代號	會計項目	本期	去年同期	本期累計	去年同期累計
N7101	銀行存款利息	1,343	621	2,202	1,161
N7105	其他利息收入	122	122	244	244
N7100	利息收入合計	1,465	743	2,446	1,405

#### 合併其他收入

項目代號	會計項目	本期	去年同期	本期累計	去年同期累計
N7190	其他收入 - 其他	1,154	2,295	2,014	4,664
N7010	其他收入合計	1,154	2,295	2,014	4,664

#### 合併其他利益及損失

項目代號	會計項目	本期	去年同期	本期累計	去年同期累計
N7210	處分不動產、廠房及設備利益(損失)	-294	1,135	-285	-1,372
N7230	外幣兌換利益(損失)	15,802	7,312	15,545	33,372
N7600	其他利益及損失	-1,487	-1,549	-1,711	-2,218

N7020	其他利益及損失淨額	14,021	6,898	13,549	29,782
-------	-----------	--------	-------	--------	--------

**合併 財務成本**

項目代號	會計項目	本期	去年同期	本期累計	去年同期累計
N7510	利息費用	1,576	838	3,785	1,869
N7050	財務成本淨額	1,576	838	3,785	1,869

資料尚未確認，請確認

確認

暫不確認